

No. 07-6053

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DWAYNE GILES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State
of California**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Sq. S.
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

MARILYN G. BURKHARDT
Counsel of Record
11301 Olympic Blvd.
#619
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(818) 905-3380

JAMES F. FLANAGAN
701 Main Street
Columbia, SC 29208
(803) 777-7744

DONALD B. AYER
MEIR FEDER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Trial Proceedings	2
2. The Decision of the California Court of Appeal.....	5
3. The Decision of the California Supreme Court.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BARS TESTIMONIAL HEARSAY OF DECEASED WITNESSES, SUBJECT TO A LIMITED NUMBER OF WELL- DEFINED EXCEPTIONS	10
A. As <i>Crawford</i> Teaches, the Common Law of 1791 Generally Barred Testimony by Deceased Witnesses.....	11
B. The Dying Declaration and the Marian Statutes Exceptions to the General Hearsay Prohibition are Inconsistent with a Forfeiture-By- Causation Doctrine	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. The Dying Declaration Exception Provides No Support for a Broad Forfeiture Doctrine.....	15
2. Exceptions Under the Marian Statutes Provide No Support for a Broad Forfeiture Doctrine.....	17
II. THE COMMON LAW RECOGNIZED A NARROW EXCEPTION TO THE GENERAL HEARSAY PROHIBITION WHERE THE DEFENDANT BY PROCUREMENT OR CONTRIVANCE KEPT THE WITNESS AWAY TO PREVENT HIS TESTIMONY	20
A. The Procurement Exception, as Articulated in <i>Reynolds</i> , Contained a Specific Intent Requirement and Applied Only to Statements Previously Made Under Oath	20
1. The Common Law Precedent Relied on in <i>Reynolds</i> Defined Procurement to Require a Showing that the Defendant Specifically Intended to Prevent the Witness From Testifying at Trial.....	23
2. Contemporaneous Definitions of the Terms “Procure” and “Contrive” Confirm the Specific Intent Requirement	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
3. Contemporaneous Treatises Reflect the Procurement Exception's Emphasis on Specific Intent	29
B. This Court's Post- <i>Reynolds</i> Decisions Further Confirm the Specific Intent Requirement	32
III. THE MODERN FORMULATION OF THE PROCUREMENT EXCEPTION AS A WAIVER OR FORFEITURE BY MISCONDUCT DOCTRINE CONTAINS A SPECIFIC INTENT REQUIREMENT	34
IV. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT'S ATTEMPT TO CREATE A BROAD EQUITABLE FORFEITURE DOCTRINE IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>CRAWFORD'S</i> UNDERSTANDING OF THE CONFRONTATION RIGHT	41
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

UNITED STATES CASES

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	47
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	9, 37, 44, 46
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	32, 33
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965)	32, 33
<i>Drayton v. Wells</i> , 1 Nott & McC. 409, 1819 WL 692 (S.C. 1819)	22, 25, 28
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	48
<i>Eureka Lake & Yuba Canal Co. v. Superior Ct. of Yuba Co.</i> , 116 U.S. 410 (1886).....	32
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	45
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	45
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	38
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 58 (1821)	12, 13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	27
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900)...	32, 33
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	35
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	48
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosen v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 467 (1918).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Salinger v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 542 (1926).....	10
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 30 S.C.L. 124 (App. L. 1844)...	12
<i>State v. Moody</i> ,	
3 N.C. 50, 1798 WL 93 (1798)	16, 19
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 103 (Super. L & Eq. (1794).....	12
<i>Steele v. Taylor</i> ,	
684 F.2d 1193 (6th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	45
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973).....	45
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	48
<i>United States v. Aguiar</i> ,	
975 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Balano</i> ,	
618 F.2d 624 (10th Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> ,	
547 F.2d 1346 (8th Cir. 1976).....	34, 35, 40
<i>United States v. Houlihan</i> ,	
92 F.3d 1271 (1st Cir. 1996)	36
<i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 693 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>on remand</i> , 561 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D.N.Y. 1983).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Potamitis</i> ,	
739 F.2d 784 (2d Cir. 1984)	40
<i>United States v. Reid</i> ,	
53 U.S. 361 (1851).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir. 1982)	37, 38
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	45
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 19 Ga. 403, 1856 WL 1804 (1856)	22, 26

ENGLISH CASES

<i>Fenwick’s Case</i> , 13 How. St. Tr. 537 (H.C. 1696)	24
<i>Harrison’s Case</i> , 12 St. Tr. 833 (1692).....	22, 24
<i>King v. Dingler</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 383 (1791).....	13, 16, 19
<i>King v. Paine</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 584 (1696)	12
<i>King v. Reason</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 1 (K.B. 1722)	15, 16
<i>King v. Woodcock</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 352 (1789).....	13, 18
<i>Lord Morley’s Case</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 769 (H.L. 1666)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Queen v. Beeston</i> , 29 Eng. L. & Eq. R. 527 (Ct. Crim. App. 1854).....	18
<i>Queen v. Scaife</i> , 117 Eng. Rep. 1271 (1851).....	22, 25, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST., amend VI.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
FED. R. EVID. 804(a).....	40
FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
CAL. EVID. CODE § 1109.....	3
CAL. EVID. CODE § 1370.....	3
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, Minutes of Meeting of April 22, 1996	40, 41
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1769) ...	16
1 JOSEPH CHITTY, A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW (London 1819)	10, 15
GEOFFREY GILBERT, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (6th ed. London 1801).....	11, 31
1 SIMON GREENLEAF, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (13th ed. 1876)	29, 30, 31
2 WILLIAM HAWKINS, PLEAS OF THE CROWN (Thomas Leach ed., 1787).....	17
Andrew King-Ries, <i>Forfeiture by Wrongdoing: A Panacea for Victimless Domestic Violence Prosecutions</i> , 39 CREIGHTON L. REV. 441 (2006).....	43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Adam M. Krischer, <i>“Though Justice May be Blind, It Is Not Stupid,” Applying Common Sense to Crawford In Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 38 PROSECUTOR 14 (Nov.-Dec. 2004).....	43, 44
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	27, 28, 29
SAMUEL MARCH PHILLIPPS, A TREATISE ON THE LAWS OF EVIDENCE (1st ed. 1814).....	28, 31
EDMUND POWELL, THE PRACTICE OF THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (1st ed. 1858).....	31
1 CHARLES RICHARDSON, A NEW DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (London 1837).....	27
JOHN PITT TAYLOR, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE (6th ed. 1872).....	29, 30
1 NOAH WEBSTER, REVISED UNABRIDGED DICTIONARY (1828).....	27, 28
FRANCIS WHARTON, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF EVIDENCE IN CRIMINAL ISSUES (8th ed. 1880).....	29, 30
5 JOHN HENRY WIGMORE, EVIDENCE AT TRIALS AT COMMON LAW (James H. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1974).....	16, 17
